BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
13:35-lA.9 Violations
Violation of the above requirements for establishing a
clinical education program in this State, or maintaining or
participating in an unapproved program whether as student
or faculty, may be regarded as engaging in the unlicensed
practice of medicine or aiding and assisting in the unli-
censed practice, pursuant to the residual or other general

or application, and to this end the provisions of this rule are
declared to be severable.
13:35-lA.11 Clerkship program approvals: effective date;
limited waiver provision; no new applications
This rule shall apply to all clinical training programs, as
defined in N.J.A.C. 13:35-lA.l, taking place in New Jersey
on or after January 1, 1983. However, the Board recognizes
that, prior to the adoption of this rule, it has granted to a
number of foreign medical schools permission to sponsor
modest clinical programs which were not required to meet
the explicit standards now set forth herein, and which
permission reserved all rights of the Board respecting the
ultimate evaluation of the adequacy of any such program.
No new applications for clinical clerkship programs shall be
accepted.
Amended by R.1989 d.532, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2226(b), 21 N.J.R. 3307(a).
Reference to clerkship programs added.
SUBCHAPTER 2. LIMITED LICENSES:
PODIATRY, DIAGNOSTIC TESTING

person who shall furnish proof, satisfactory to the Board,
that such person has fulfilled all of the formal requirements
established by the Podiatric Practice Act, N.J.S.A. 45:5-1 et
seq., and has served at least two years in active military
service in the United States Army, Air Force, Navy, Marine
Corps, Coast Guard or the United States Public Health
Service as a commissioned officer and podiatrist in a medi-
cal facility which the Board determines constitutes the post-
graduate training program required by law; provided, how-
ever, that such military service actively occurred subsequent
to graduation from an approved school of podiatry.
Amended by R.1989 d.532, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2226(b), 21 N.J.R. 3307(a).
Reference to Podiatric Practice Act.
13:35-2.4 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1985 d.102, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3177(a), 17 N.J.R. 605(a).
(k) substantially amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.631, effective December 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 223l(b), 17 N.J.R. 299l(b).
Deleted "effective date of this rule" and substituted "March 4, 1985";
deleted "August 1, 1987" and substituted "March 31, 1988."
Amended by R.1989 d.532, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2226(b), 21 N.J.R. 3307(a).
At (k), reference made to March 18, 1988 as date prior to which
students are recognized.
Repealed by R.1994 d.522, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2526(a), 26 N.J.R. 4195(a).
Section was "Requirements for approval of college of chiropractic."
Case Notes
Emphasis on common subjects in medical and chiropractic education

taining the test data, scheduling of the physician's oral and
written report, and timely notification to the patient or
referring physician of results or the need to repeat the test.
35-13 Suppo 7-21-97
13:35-2.5
(i) A patient or examinee shall not be billed for a test
result which is professionally incomplete, or which is found
to be non-diagnostic due to inadequate equipment or tech-
nique.
(j) This rule shall be effective April 6, 1992, except that
subsections (d), (e), (f) and (g) shr.ll be operative July 6,
1992.
Amended by R.1989 d.532, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2226(b), 21 N.J.R. 3307(a).
Recodification and reference made to specific Acts.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1992 d.169, effective April 6, 1992 (subsec-
tions (d), (e), (t) and (g) operative July 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2858(a), 24 N.J.R. 1367(a).
Section was "Standards concerning testing and diagnostic centers".
Case Notes

itation Council on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME)
or American Osteopathic Association (AOA) approved resi-
dency training program in this State immediately upon
graduation. A training period commencing prior to the
start of a formal ACGME or AOA approved post-graduate
year term shall not exceed six months and shall be docu-
mented in the hospital record.
(b) Persons who are graduates of foreign medical schools
recognized by the Board but who are not yet deemed
eligible for licensure in this State because of the require-
ments of N.J.S.A. 45:9-8 and N.J.A.C. 13:35-3.11 may sit
for the USMLE Step 3 upon completion of one year of
approved post-graduate training and satisfaction of all other
requirements of N.J.S.A. 45:9-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C.
13:35-3.1.
R.1984 d.138, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 216(a), 16 N.J.R. 920(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.522, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2526(a), 26 N.J.R. 4195(a).
13:35-2.14 (Reserved)